62 Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

SHRI ARUN JAITLEY: Sir, obviously, no money from the CSR can be spent
for political activities. Under Section 135 of the Companies Act, there is a provision
which mandates spending for CSR activities, the details of which are given in
Schedule VII to the Act itself. Schedule VII lists out eleven activities for which
CSR fund can be spent. It could be spent on some of the activities like Swachh
Bharat Kosh or the other items which have been added. Therefore, I would request
the hon. Member to just go through Schedule VII. I can make the copy available
to him if he so desires. The activities are listed out and if anybody is spending it
outside the Schedule, then it can’t be a legitimate CSR spending.

SHRI ANIL DESAI: Sir, CSR activity is for the good of the public; there is no
doubt and PSUs and private sector companies are doing yeomen service. The Central
Government and State Governments have been doing their bit whenever there are
natural calamities, agrarian crisis and drought-hit regions and all that. Funds have
been allocated and funds have been provided for these activities. In CSR, there
is a clause that whatever unspent amount is there out of the CSR activities, it is
transferred to the funds listed in Schedule VII. My question or suggestion to the hon.
Finance Minister, through you, Sir, is, whatever is the unspent amount, can a pool
be made out of unspent amount and reserved for these kinds of natural calamities
which take place or agrarian crisis, which India has been facing in different States,
where we have seen loss of life, loss of properties? Is there any measure on that
account that the Government is implementing or thinking on that lines? Thank you.

SHRI ARUN JAITLEY: As I have mentioned in the very first year, it is a
successful experiment which has started because in the very first year where projects
had to be initiated, normally it takes time; over 75 per cent of the amount has been
spent. Now, as far as the natural calamities, etc., are concerned, the amount will
remain with the companies itself, but, there is a provision in Schedule VII that the
companies can, if they don't want to directly spend themselves, make a contribution
to the Prime Minister's Relief Fund, which, in turn, is used for all these natural

calamities.
*[geehat (3ft a1 fae) erufRE A1)
Tufeew I B FREART
*184. 3ft TE01 faoT: T AR iR URAR HeTor H AT T4 B FUT H
(@) T 3 H Jufed I/T F AU G: S WR W fE@ms T w g

(@) 1 I8 W9 ¢ & 59 I 7 IW-ydl I qo feArEd qew & ugre! wewi
H U e IS O @ 8; iR




Oral Answers [15 March, 2016] to Questions 63

@M TUfed AT & FaRT U9 STaR & AT BB W BeH o of @ §
3R dedeeft =RT R 82

Wrey 3R uRarR Fweamr w3t (it sa v J9n: (@) @ (M) AR weq &
UTd W g faar @ g

faevor

(@) 3R (@) SUaAl s e I RUIE 2015 & FJER 9RT | & AT &
ST AMA] BT W& 1990 & gy Ffelig Sl W) 216 ¥ °TdY 2014
mfiay gfdg SR IR 167 81 TS &1 & IR B AT @I 1990 b ey
Tfeg ST WY 465 ¥ wed) 2014 H ufaad ufoera seeen w 195 81 T8 gl
IRA 7 & T BT AP AR A HH A TAT 1990 BT MR 3@ A AT B
X 2015 TP AT AR Ga B T B & Hedlla [TH ded B I d
foran €1 & I/ & BRU BH ATell G BT IAFATT W@ 1990 F Al wfcrema
SRS WX 38 W Hea} 2014 H gy gfirerg SwEr w17 81 TS 2

gel, Tl 3R Jgay § $H BT AN AT IR MR IR ST T
2 3R ST QaRR Iod SR feAraa uawr enfia 2

(M) TRHR 7 3 9di & -l 121 dgasiy o & SR AR R
% ded f=faRed sRag #1 2

I ey e & d8d IIRUACIHAT BT TRl Wad BI S Y&l &

o BRIPHH & TTd &I U B YUERIYE &Id Sfia & g 13,000 A 37erd
TG ATSHRBIAT Hgl BT WG B TS Bl

e 400,000 ¥ 3RF TicH Wl & TH -cad & Aead | iy dadt e [T
F1 IAR Y& fHar o & W e Il & forg STeR & g e
AT Uh |AfIT e SUSE BT S B

o THTRMR WXEHNI U, AHETRIG R b, WA TW@IReA &g, SU-5g
Sfcd Hex & w0 H B axd 21 39 IfaRed gsiial, Ry & I8d
foh fafercas, wrgeIfie @ w9, sivHars! driedl, Afgar Wi Fer

e anfe ff Siew UerIw/Sied HEl & WU § B aRd L

e URA b AWl 36 TSA/HY T AT H INURREN &y I TG BRIFHANE
SYIR (AR E Aore) (fuaeidh) Harg weM &1 It &l

o 64 Hoax IR IR FeTefierar e (I-SIUHSh) ARl H Jorasdiyad
AT 3Nefey FdeTehiarar weror & aregd | wfy Vet e 7 B Aere
ST B ST 2




64  Oral Answers [RAJYA SABHA] to Questions

o TTRISA Usd & 1Y I8 V2 AfRTAl § & INT BT Ual o+ & folg verReT
Hst 7 30 wefiT wfed err 1 & AT # RBAARE &1 oftg war o &
e 121 Tl R FIfcS anenRa gfaas viie velifhbee (AieIeeh)
wieror wef venfud @1 5 ) srfaRaw 500 HAHT @1 aex faam m B

o IRUICHN & TEd Ae oiF iR SUER (@it dfgd) figer gem
o e 2

o &TT I H I UG R B rfrardar aren I (@Mfefbvaa fedier) samn
T 21 g el wxar ¥ & vl wew uReat were Aerte o=
TR W AT SYAR $ W W ITB] TSGR § 3MY & I/ & TAS Al
B G W WRERT B F1 2015 § Sl & A Pl 184,802 AEAT DI
I I gs ol

o I o faEH FE (TRMSH) & FTAM W INTACHN | &R
Tfaeror § POR o, SUER 3R &1 I0 & AWl B FRE & forg e
qH® TS A MeTRd A9 MeTRd TelidberT &7 e fFar ok Samt
FHratae fear 2

o &TF I I ARA B! AT Afoagar 2g @l RagRs®! &1 4R =1 & fog
2015 H "& T AadT WIRA & oIy SRA T MM BT 2015 H MR
fepan ram o

*[The questioner (SHRI TARUN VIJAY) was absent.]

Recurrence of Tuberculosis

+#184. SHRI TARUN VIJAY: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are signs of recurrence of tuberculosis on a large scale in the
country;

(b) whether it is a fact that the disease has made deep roots in the hilly cities
of North-Eastern States and Himachal Pradesh; and

(c) the details of steps being taken for prevention and treatment of tuberculosis
and the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGAT
PRAKASH NADDA): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) and (b) As per the WHO Global TB Report 2015, the estimated incidence of
Tuberculosis (TB) in India has declined progressively from 216 per lakh population per

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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year in 1990 to 167 per lakh population per year in 2014. The estimated prevalence
of TB has declined from 465 per lakh population per year in 1990 to 195 per lakh
population per year in 2014, India has achieved the Millennium Development Goals
for Tuberculosis to halt and begin to reverse the incidence and to half the prevalence
and mortality rates by 2015 compared with the base line of 1990. The estimated
mortality due to TB has declined from 38 per lakh population per year in 1990 to
17 per lakh population per year in 2014.

The decline in incidence, prevalence and mortality is estimated on all India basis
and includes the North-Eastern States and Himachal Pradesh.

(¢) The Government has, inter-alia, taken following action under (RNTCP)
during the 12th Five Year Plan RNTCP is being supported under the National Health
Mission.

e Under the programme, more than 13000 designated microscopy centres have
been established for quality diagnosis of TB.

e Treatment for drug sensitive TB is provided through a network of more than
400,000 DOT Centres, where a dedicated box containing complete course
of treatment is available for each patient.

e Most Government hospitals, Community Health Centres (CHCs), Primary
Health Centres (PHCs), sub centres function as DOT Centres. In addition
NGOs, Private Practitioners (PPs) involved under the RNTCP, Community
volunteers, Anganwadi workers, women sclf-help groups etc. also function
as DOT providers/DOT Centres.

o The Programmatic Management for Drug Resistant TB (PMDT) services is
provided in all 36 States/UTs of India.

e Diagnosis of Drug Resistant TB is undertaken through quality assured drug
susceptibility testing at 64 Culture and Drug Susceptibility Testing (C-DST)
laboratories.

e Cartridge Based Nucleic Acid Amplification (CBNAAT) Test Machines have
been installed at 121 sites for early detection of Rifampicin resistance among
TB cases, including 30 machines at ART centers for detection of TB in
people living with HIV AIDS. Additional 500 machines have been ordered.

e Diagnosis and Treatment (including drugs) is provided free of cost under RNTCP.

e TB has been made a notifiable disease. This mandates all the healthcare
providers to notify every TB case diagnosed or treated by them to local
authoritics. A total of 184,802 cases were notified from the private sector
in 2015.
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e RNTCP in collaboration with National Informatics Centre (NIC) has developed
and implemented a Case Based Web Based application named “Nikshay™ to
improve TB surveillance, treatment and monitoring of TB cases.

e “Call to Action for TB Free India” was initiated in 2015 to galvanise all
stakeholders for a common shared commitment for TB Free India.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 184. Questioner not present. Any supplementary?

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, India, by virtue of the population that
we have and the high incidents of HIV also, TB remains very much a challenge, even
though we have signed up to meet the Millennium Development Goals. Particularly
in the States of North East and Himachal Pradesh, TB of the uterus occurs largely
because of the consumption of unpasturised milk; because of lack of awareness of that.

In the reply, he has stated that TB has been made a notifiable disease. I want
to know from the Government, since the Civil Aviation Minister is also sitting there,
TB remains the droplet infection. When people cough, the droplets and the microbes
of TB cross-contaminate and anyone whose immune system is low, thus the HIV
people who get TB, contaminates. We have said this mandate that all healthcare
providers to notify every TB case. Every long distance flight, India-US (non-stop),
India-other countries (non-stop) or coming back, does not throw out the required
air volume to cleanse. So it does become a system where you buy an airline ticket
and you get one disecase free. Quite often it can be Tuberculosis. What methods
and steps do we have to detect TB in a quick measure because the Mantoux Test
is very inconclusive? Do we have a home kit by which we can detect? Are there
help centres whereby we can call to see for Triple Drug-Resistant TB patients, who
travel? Is there any kind of protocol given for them.

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, first of all, because the question has
been very long, 1 would like to give a little eclaborate answer to it. First of all,
I would like to tell the House that in the Revised National Tuberculosis Control
Programme, we have started the programme which has brought the prevalence rate of
Tuberculosis down. In 1990, it was 216 per lakh population, which has been reduced
to 167 per lakh population in 2014. This is the incidence rate. And the prevalence
rate of Tuberculosis was 465 per lakh population in 1990, which has been reduced
to 195 per lakh population in 2014. The deaths due to Tuberculosis were 38 per
lakh population in 1990, which has been reduced to 17 per lakh population in 2014;
more than half. In the Revised National Tuberculosis Control Programme, we have
a system where we have 13,000 designated microscopy centres. These centres are
well-equipped as far as the testing part is concerned. In the same way, we have
got four lakh DOT Centres.
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These four lakh DOT centres adopt directly-observed-treatment methodology. Thus,
a TB patient is taken care of until he is free from the disease. In all the CSEs,
PSEs, and other health centres, we have got this facility. We have also introduced the
CBNAAT facility, which is for drug resistance patients. We have got the CBNAAT
machines installed. At the point of time, we have got 121 machines. Three hundred
machines are being installed. Two hundred machines have been ordered. So, very
soon, 421 machines will be in place.

For HIV patients there are thirty centres, at this point of time. These thirty
centres of ART are also having the CBNAAT machines. So, we are taking care
of the HIV patients also. And, in the coming times, when we will have these 500
CBNAAT machines, we will also try to ...(Interruptions)...

As far as the HIV issue is concerned, although it is very different, yet I would
like to say that this Government has taken an initiative. And, we have also taken
into our account treating those TB patients who are suffering for more than 500
CD count IV, which was carlier 350. So, more than one lakh patients of HIV have
also been taken into our ART centres for treatment.

As far as the aviation part is concerned, we would like to say only one thing.
One gets affected from tuberculosis if the person is weak and his immune system is
down. For that, we can only suggest that preventive measures should be taken. The
person who coughs should take care. The person who is sitting nearby should also
take care. We take care of the curative part. Rest of the things, the Civil Aviation
Minister will take care of.

SHRI K. T. S. TULSI: Sir, according to the WHO's Global Tuberculosis Report
of 2015, there are 8.6 million TB cases in the whole world. Out of which, 2.2
million confirmed TB patients are in India. And, about 3 million could be infected.
Is there any plan with the Government to engage corporate sector for action on
TB-free India, particularly when the TB treatment is required to be provided free
of cost? How does the Government intend to involve the private sector and what
would be their role?

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, we are going on with our own programme,
which is a Centrally-sponsored programme, as far as the funding part is concerned.
Of course, we take carc of IEC part. We see to it that the people are educated
about this disecase and sec that they can also take a pro-active role in participation.
This is a nice idea, which has come from the hon. Member. We will examine and
see to it how the private partiecs and corporate sector could be involved.
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High costs of medicines in private hospitals

*185. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government is aware that a large number of private hospitals in
the country have been treating discases;

(b) whether it is also a fact that these hospitals have been forcing the patients
to purchase medicines from the chemists charging very high prices than the market
from the patients suffering from cancer and other serious diseases in the hospital;
and

(¢) if so, what action Government is going to take against such hospitals?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGAT
PRAKASH NADDA): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government has progressively been increasing investment in the public
health services and, over a period of time, a lot of resources have been
invested in this sector. However, the private sector continues to play a
role in the delivery of health services in the country. There has been an
increase in the disposable income in the country. Other things being equal,
with increased disposable incomes and resultant higher standard of living,
the preference is to avail services from a place where the comfort level is
higher.



